

## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# **CERTIFICATION**

#### TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on January 13, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

#### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 6-2020**

INVITING THE CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES (CAAP), THE FASTLINK FLYING SCHOOL, THE FAST AVIATION ACADEMY, INC. AND MAYOR LEOPOLDO N. BATAOIL OF LINGAYEN, PANGASINAN, TO A QUESTION HOUR OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN DURING ITS JANUARY 20, 2020 REGULAR SESSION TO UPDATE THE AUGUST BODY ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF A NO-FLY ZONE ALONG THE CAPITOL AREA DURING FLAG RAISING CEREMONIES AND OTHER SPECIAL OCCASIONS OF THE PROVINCE AND OTHER CONCERNS

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has observed that during the last special occasion of the Provincial Government of Pangasinan, particularly the 75<sup>th</sup> Lingayen Gulf Landings Anniversary and 13<sup>th</sup> Pangasinan Veteran's Day Celebration held on January 9, 2020, low-flying aircrafts traversed the area on top of the Capitol Compound, despite a no-fly zone order in the area during that time which was flashed at the official Facebook account of the Province;

WHEREAS, the august Body is again reiterating its grave concern over the matter taking into account the paramount security and safety of the people and provincial government employees congregated in that area;

**WHEREAS,** the Sangguniang Panlalawigan has previously requested the concerned authorities for the implementation of a no-fly zone along the Capitol area, especially during special occasions and on Monday's flag raising ceremonies, in harmony with the latest and appropriate policies of the national government;

WHEREAS, aside from the non-compliance of no-fly zone order during that time, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan would like to be enlightened also on other concerns such as payment of taxes and other social obligations in the Province and the Municipality of Lingayen;







#### Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN Lingayen

www.pangasinan.gov.ph

### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 6-2020 Page 2

WHEREAS, the Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines (CAAP) and the concerned flying schools including the Local Chief Executive of the Municipality of Lingayen, Pangasinan are the proper authorities/agency that can shed light on that matter;

WHEREAS, Section 20 of the Internal Rules of Procedure of the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan provides that a Question Hour is the period of time allotted for members of the Sanggunian to ask questions from invited resource persons coming from both the government and private sectors, usually heads of offices, technical men and prominent individuals, primarily intended to seek information from the latter on certain matters that are of public interest and in aid of legislation;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED,** by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to invite, as they are hereby invited, the Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines (CAAP), the Fastlink Flying School, the FAST Aviation Academy, Inc. and Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil of Lingayen, Pangasinan, to a Question Hour of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan during its January 20, 2020 Regular Session to update the august Body on the implementation of a no-fly zone along the Capitol Area during flag raising ceremonies and other special occasions of the Province and other concerns;

**RESOLVED, FINALLY,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to Mr. Ronald V. Estabillo, Cluster Manager, Cluster I, Laoag International Airport, Laoag City, Ilocos Norte; and Mr. Elvis dela Cruz, Officer-in-Charge, Civil Aviation Authority of the Philippines; Capt. Robert Lasala, Manager, Fastlink Flying School; Capt. Bonnie Reyger Sorgon, Chief of Operations, FAST Aviation Academy, Inc. and Mayor Leopoldo N. Bataoil, all of Lingayen, Pangasinan, for their information and guidance.

**CERTIFIED BY:** 

VERNAT. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RONALD DG. LAMBINO

Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)



